# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Dyno Seasonal Solutions, LLC	05/09/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc.	
Street Address:	301 S. Tryon Street	
Internal Address:	Two Wachovia Center, Ste. 2500	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28202	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11381102
Application Number:	29301074
Application Number:	11377263
Application Number:	29245080
Application Number:	29254907
Application Number:	29254888
Application Number:	29254908
Application Number:	12004616
Application Number:	12004615
Patent Number:	5951148
Patent Number:	D456851
Patent Number:	6425614
Patent Number:	6511207
Patent Number:	D477684
	DATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 021138 FRAME: 0639

500575599

Patent Number:	D479201
Patent Number:	D482458
Patent Number:	6685151
Patent Number:	6783093
Patent Number:	D529284
Patent Number:	D529285
Patent Number:	D529286
Patent Number:	D537711
Patent Number:	D537713
Patent Number:	D538640
Patent Number:	D538641
Patent Number:	D539136
Patent Number:	D544812
Patent Number:	D546674
Patent Number:	D547650
Patent Number:	D549097
Patent Number:	D550587
Patent Number:	D558028
Patent Number:	D564347
Application Number:	11377264

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (704)331-4225

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704-378-4805

Email: jhartsough@hunton.com
Correspondent Name: Jason A. Hartsough, Esq.
Address Line 1: 101 South Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28280

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	57294.87
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason A. Hartsough, Esq.

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif

PATENT

REEL: 021138 FRAME: 0640

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of the 9th day of May, 2008, is

made by and between DYNO SEASONAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company, (the "Grantor"), and THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC., a New

York corporation (the "Secured Party"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall

have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Amended and Restated Financing Agreement,

dated as of August 31, 2007, among the Grantor, Dyno LLC, Dyno Decorative Bows LLC, and

the Secured Party, as from time to time amended, modified, supplemented or restated (the

"Financing Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has, pursuant to the Financing Agreement, granted to the

Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to

and under the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Grantor's Patents, as collateral

security for the payment and performance in full when due of the Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Companies and the Secured Party wish to further memorialize the

security interest described above as it relates to the registered and pending federal patents

identified in Schedule A, attached hereto, and incorporated herein by this reference (the

"Specified Patents").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants unto the Secured Party a security

interest in and lien on all of its right, title and interest in the Specified Patents, as collateral

security for the payment and performance in full when due of the Obligations. The Grantor

hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect

to the security interest in the Specified Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth

in the Financing Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference

herein as if fully set forth herein.

[signatures on next page]

57294.000087 EMF US 25669161v2

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Patent Security Agreement as an instrument as of the date first written above.

DYNO SEASONAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, Grantor

Name: James Moy DI han

Acknowledged and Agreed:

THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC., Secured Party

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Patent Security Agreement as an instrument as of the date first written above.

	DYNO SEASONAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, Grantor
	By:Name: Title:
Acknowledged and Agreed: THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL	
SERVICES, INC., Secured Party  By:	
Name: Title:	

# SCHEDULE A to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

# Patent Applications

- (1) Utility Patent application entitled Storage Container, Ser. No. 11/381,102, filed on 5, 1. 2006.
- (2) Utility Patent application entitled Storage Bag for Reels, Ser. No. 11/377,264, filed on March 15, 2006.
- (3) Design Patent application entitled Christmas Tree Container, Ser. No. 29,301,074, filed on 2/8/2008.
- (4) Utility Patent application entitled Artificial Tree Container, Ser. No. 11/377,263, filed on March 15, 2006.
- (5) Patent application entitled Three Piece bag for storage of reels containing light strings, Ser. No. 29/245,080, filed on December 19, 2005.
- (6) Patent application entitled Two Piece bag for storage of reels containing light strings, Ser. No. 29/254,907, filed on March 1, 2006.
- (7) Patent application entitled Four Piece bag for storage of reels containing light strings, Ser. No. 29/254,888, filed on March 1, 2006.
- (8) Patent application entitled Light Tester, Ser. No. 29/254,908 filed on March 1, 2006.
- (9) Patent application entitled Holder for Wrapping Paper, Ser. No. 12/004,616, filed on December 24, 2007.
- (10) Patent application entitled Collapsible Tree Stand, Ser. No. 12/004,615, filed on December 24, 2007.

#### Patents

- (1) US 5,951,148, entitled Illumination shield for use with light strings, issue date September 14, 1999, Ser. No. 08/977,403, Filed on November 24, 1997.
- (2) US D456,851, entitled Lighted letter panel, issue date May 7, 2002, Ser. No. D/124,932, filed on June 14, 2000.
- (3) US 6,425,614, entitled Light string attachment accessory, issue date July 30, 2002, Ser. No. 09/773,966, filed on February 1, 2001.
- (4) US 6,511,207, entitled Lighted letter panel, issue date January 28, 2003, Ser. No. 09/776,827, filed on February 5, 2001.
- (5) D477,684, entitled Ornamental light cover, issue date July 22, 2003, Ser. No. D/155,920, filed on February 19, 2002.

PATENT REEL: 021138 FRAME: 0644

- D479,201, entitled Safety cage for electrical plugs, issue date September 2, 2003, Ser. (6) No. D/170,986, filed on November 14, 2002.
- D482,458, entitled Step ladder with storage compartment, issue date November 18, 2003, (7)Ser. No. D/173,120, filed on December 20, 2002.
- US 6,685,151, Entitled Ladderless method for attaching objects to a surface, issue date (8)February 3, 2004, Ser. No. 10/294,275, filed on November 14, 2002.
- (9)US 6,783,093, entitled Ornamental lighting string storage device, issue date August 31, 2004, Ser. No. 10/327,212, filed on December 20, 2002.
- (10)D529,284, entitled Storage bag for four reels, issue date October 3, 2006, Ser. No. D/188,574, filed on August 20, 2003.
- D529,285, entitled Storage bag for two reels, issue date October 3, 2006. Ser. No. (11)D/230,334, filed on May 18, 2005.
- (12)D529,286, entitled Storage bag for three reels, issue date October 3, 2006, Ser. No. D/230,335, filed on May 18, 2005.
- (13)D537,711, entitled Storage container, issue date March 6, 2007, Ser no. D/256,676, filed on March 23, 2006.
- (14)D537,713, entitled Storage container, issue date March 6, 2007, Ser. No. D/256,673, filed on March 23, 2006.
- D538,640, entitled Storage container, issue date March 20, 2007, Ser. No. D/256,670, (15)filed on March 23, 2006.
- D538,641, entitled Storage container, issue date March 20, 2007, Ser. No. D/256,671, (16)March 23, 2006.
- D539,136, entitled Storage container, issue date March 27, 2007, Ser. No. D/256,677, (17)March 23, 2006.
- D544.812, entitled Santa wall ornament, issue date June 19, 2007, Ser. No. D/254.923, (18)filed on March 1, 2006.
- D546,674, entitled Storage container, issue date July 17, 2007, Ser. No. D/256,674. filed (19)on March 23, 2006.
- (20)D547,650, entitled Storage container, issue date July 31, 2007, Ser. No. D/256,672, filed on March 23, 2006.
- D549,097, entitled Storage container, issue date August 21, 2007, Ser. No. D/256,675, (21)filed on March 23, 2006.
- D550,587, entitled Snow man wall ornament, issue date September 11, 2007, Ser no. (22)D/254,906, filed on March 1, 2006.
- D558,028, entitled Pool Hose Reel, issue date December 25, 2007, Ser. No. D/254,886, (23)filed on March 1, 2006.
- D564347, entitled Clip for Attachment of Linear Systems, issue date 3,18,2008, Ser. No. (24)D/288,984, filed on June, 29, 2007.

57294.000087 EMF US 25669161v2

RECORDED: 06/24/2008

**PATENT** REEL: 021138 FRAME: 0645